
AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
The “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used 
without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 14:22:51 ET on 09/16/2022 under Order No.2114304515 which expires on 
03/23/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents ® Terms 
of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1131696201) 

 
1

AIA
®

 Document A133™ – 2019 
Exhibit A 
Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

This Amendment dated as of the date of last signature below, is incorporated into the accompanying AIA Document 
A133™–2019r1, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Constructor where the 
basis of payment is the Cost of the Work Plus a Fee with a Guaranteed Maximum Price dated the 13th day of June in 
the year 2023 (the “Agreement”). 
(In words, indicate day, month, and year.) 

for the following PROJECT: 
(Name and address or location) 

Everett Municipal Building – Public Works Tenant Improvements 

THE OWNER: 
(Name, legal status, and address) 

The City of Everett 
Parks & Facilities Dept. 
802 E. Mukilteo Blvd., Suite 100 
Everett, WA 98203 

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
(Name, legal status, and address) 

BN Builders, Inc. 
2601 4th Ave. #350 
Seattle, WA 98121 

TABLE OF ARTICLES 

A.1 GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

A.2 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

A.3 INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED 

A.4 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND SUPPLIERS 



AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
The “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used 
without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 14:22:51 ET on 09/16/2022 under Order No.2114304515 which expires on 
03/23/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents ® Terms 
of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1131696201) 

 
2

ARTICLE A.1   GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price
Pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby amend the Agreement to
establish a Guaranteed Maximum Price. As agreed by the Owner and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum
Price is an amount that the Contract Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction Manager’s
Fee plus Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed «Twenty Four Million Seven
Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars » ($24,753,258« ) , subject to additions and
deductions by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents.

For purposes of clarity, this brings the total to the following: 

Preconstruction Services  $     216,545 
Preconstruction Svcs Amendment $       30,000 
Contract Sum (A.1.1.1)  $24,753,258 
Sales Tax $  2,474,980 
Total $27,474,783 

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of the
Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances; the Construction Manager’s
contingency; alternates; the Construction Manager’s Fee; and other items that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price
as defined in Section 3.2.1 of the Agreement.
(Provide itemized statement below or reference an attachment.)

Attachment No. 1.  On page 1 of Attachment No. 1, the column entitled “As-Bid Package Amounts (Permit Set)” is the 
itemized statement of the GMP. 

§ A.1.1.3 The Construction Manager’s Fee is set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.4 The method of adjustment of the Construction Manager’s Fee for changes in the Work is set forth in Section
6.1.3 of the Agreement.

§ A.1.1.5 Alternates
§ A.1.1.5.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:

Item Price 
Alternate 1 – Exterior Hoist 
Alternate 2 – 4-10’s ILO 5-8’s 
Alternate 3C-Window Removal-Level 1,3,4,7 
Alternate 03-HVAC Alt 01 
Alternate 03-Plumbing Alt 01 
Alternate 03-Elec:Gear Swap Sequencing 

Page 2 of Attachment No. 1 contains additional 
information on Alternates. 

($20,566) 
($14,880) 
$42,342 
$303,410 
$333,591 
($12,703) 

§ A.1.1.5.2 Subject to the conditions noted below, the following alternates may be accepted by the Owner following
execution of this Exhibit A. Upon acceptance, the Owner shall issue a Modification to the Agreement.
(Insert below each alternate and the conditions that must be met for the Owner to accept the alternate.)

Item Price Conditions for Acceptance
N/A 

§ A.1.1.6 Unit prices, if any:
(Identify the item and state the unit price and quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)



AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
The “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used 
without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 14:22:51 ET on 09/16/2022 under Order No.2114304515 which expires on 
03/23/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents ® Terms 
of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1131696201) 

 
3

Item Units and Limitations Price per Unit ($0.00)
N/A 

ARTICLE A.2   DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
§ A.2.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be:
(Check one of the following boxes.)

[ X ] The date of execution of this Amendment. 

[ «  » ] Established as follows: 
(Insert a date or a means to determine the date of commencement of the Work.) 

If a date of commencement of the Work is not selected, then the date of commencement shall be the date of execution of 
this Amendment. 

§ A.2.2 Unless otherwise provided, the Contract Time is the period of time, including authorized adjustments, allotted in
the Contract Documents for Substantial Completion of the Work. The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of
commencement of the Work.

§ A.2.3 Substantial Completion
§ A.2.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Construction
Manager shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:
(Check one of the following boxes and complete the necessary information.)

[ «  » ] Not later than «  » ( «  » ) calendar days from the date of commencement of the Work. 

[ X ] By the following date: September 10, 2025 

§ A.2.3.2 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, if portions of the Work
are to be completed prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, the Construction Manager shall achieve
Substantial Completion of such portions by the following dates:

Portion of Work Substantial Completion Date 
Level 9 - Restroom Construction 
Level 6 - Restroom Construction 
Level 10 - Restroom Construction 
Level 5 - Restroom Construction 
Level 8 – Construction 
Level 1 – Construction
Level 7 – Construction 
Level 2 – Construction 
Level 3 – Construction 
Level 4 – Construction 

July 19, 2024
July 19, 2024 
October 18, 2024 
October 22, 2024 
November 19, 2024 
November 22, 2024
December 2, 2024 
January 16, 2025 
January 21, 2025 
May 21, 2025 

§ A.2.3.3 If the Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion as provided in this Section A.2.3,
liquidated damages shall be assessed as follows:

Construction Manager understands that if it fails to achieve Substantial Completion by the Substantial Completion Date 
(as specified in the GMP Amendment), Owner will suffer damages that are difficult to determine and accurately specify. 
Construction Manager agrees that if it fails to achieve Substantial Completion by the Substantial Completion Date, 
Construction Manager shall pay Owner $1,000 as liquidated damages for each calendar day that Substantial Completion 
extends beyond the relevant Substantial Completion Date.  The Substantial Completion Dates listed above will each 
separately accumulate at $1000 per calendar day; however, in no case will the cumulative daily total of liquidated 
damages under this Section A.2.3 exceed $3000 per calendar day. 

Any liquidated damages assessed pursuant to this Contract shall be in lieu of all monetary liability for any and all extra 
costs, losses, expenses, claims, penalties and any other damages, whether special or consequential, and of whatsoever 



AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
The “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used 
without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 14:22:51 ET on 09/16/2022 under Order No.2114304515 which expires on 
03/23/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents ® Terms 
of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1131696201) 

 
4

nature incurred by Owner which are caused by any delay in achieving Substantial Completion or Final Completion, 
provided this limitation shall not apply to Construction Manager’s duty to indemnify the Owner or to warrant 
Construction Manager’s Work as provided in this Contract and shall not apply to any loss, damage, cost or liability 
incurred by Owner due to factors unrelated to Construction Manager’s delay. 

ARTICLE A.3   INFORMATION UPON WHICH AMENDMENT IS BASED 
§ A.3.1 The Guaranteed Maximum Price and Contract Time set forth in this Amendment are based on the Contract
Documents and the following:

§ A.3.1.1 The following Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract:

Document Title Date Pages 
N/A

§ A.3.1.2 The following Specifications:
(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Attachment No. 2.  The Specifications are as stated in Attachment No. 2 as issued by the Architect on the dates 
indicated in Attachment No. 2.  For each Specification, the Specification includes the changes to that Specification 
listed in Attachment No. 2. Division 00 and 01 are as in the Request for Final Proposals, which is attached as Exhibit 1 
to the Agreement. 

Section Title Date Pages 
N/A 

§ A.3.1.3 The following Drawings:
(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

Attachment No. 2.  The Drawings are as stated in Attachment No. 2 as issued by the Architect on the dates indicated in 
Attachment No. 2.  For each Drawing, the Drawing includes the changes to that Drawing listed in Attachment No. 2. 

Number Title Date
N/A 

§ A.3.1.4 The Sustainability Plan, if any:
(If the Owner identified a Sustainable Objective in the Owner’s Criteria, identify the document or documents that
comprise the Sustainability Plan by title, date and number of pages, and include other identifying information. The
Sustainability Plan identifies and describes the Sustainable Objective; the targeted Sustainable Measures;
implementation strategies selected to achieve the Sustainable Measures; the Owner’s and Construction Manager’s
roles and responsibilities associated with achieving the Sustainable Measures; the specific details about design reviews,
testing or metrics to verify achievement of each Sustainable Measure; and the Sustainability Documentation required
for the Project, as those terms are defined in Exhibit C to the Agreement.)

Title Date Pages 
N/A 

Other identifying information: 

§ A.3.1.5 Allowances, if any, included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price:
(Identify each allowance.)

Item Price 
Attachment No. 3 $1,000,000 

§ A.3.1.6 Assumptions and clarifications, if any, upon which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based:
(Identify each assumption and clarification.)

N/A 



AIA Document A133™ – 2019 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003, 2009, and 2019 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 
The “American Institute of Architects,” “AIA,” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents” are registered trademarks and may not be used 
without permission. This draft was produced by AIA software at 14:22:51 ET on 09/16/2022 under Order No.2114304515 which expires on 
03/23/2023, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AIA Contract Documents ® Terms 
of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (1131696201) 

5

§ A.3.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following other documents and information:
(List any other documents or information here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Amendment.)

N/A

ARTICLE A.4   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER’S CONSULTANTS, CONTRACTORS, DESIGN PROFESSIONALS, AND 
SUPPLIERS
§ A.4.1 The Construction Manager shall retain the consultants, contractors, design professionals, and suppliers,
identified below:
(List name, discipline, address, and other information.)

N/A

This Amendment to the Agreement entered into as of the date of last signature below.  This Amendment is signed with 
AdobeSign, which is fully binding.

OWNER (Signature) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Signature)

Cassie Franklin, Mayor, City of Everett Dan Huber, Senior Project Executive
(Printed name and title) (Printed name and title)

Attest:

______________________
Office of the City Clerk



E
x

e
c

u
ti

ve
 S

u
m

m
a

ry

P
R

O
J

E
C

T
: 

E
ve

re
tt 

M
u

ni
ci

pa
l B

ui
ld

in
g

 T
en

an
t I

m
pr

o
ve

m
e

nt
O

W
N

E
R

: 
C

ity
 o

f 
E

ve
re

tt
E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

 T
Y

P
E

:
P

E
R

M
IT

 S
E

T
 G

M
P

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

: 
M

ac
ke

nz
ie

IS
S

U
E

 D
A

T
E

:
2/

2
9/

20
24

B
ID

 P
A

C
K

A
G

E
 D

E
S

C
R

IP
T

IO
N

B
ID

 P
A

C
K

A
G

E
 

N
U

M
B

E
R

T
O

T
A

L
 E

S
T

IM
A

T
E

D
 B

ID
 

P
A

C
K

A
G

E
 V

A
LU

E
(1

00
%

 D
D

 8
/2

9/
23

)

A
S

-B
ID

 P
A

C
K

A
G

E
 

A
M

O
U

N
T

S
(P

E
R

M
IT

 S
E

T
)

E
S

T
IM

A
T

E
 v

s.
 A

S
-B

ID
 

V
A

R
IA

N
C

E

B
ID

 P
A

C
K

A
G

E
 

A
W

A
R

D
E

D
(Y

 /
 N

)
LO

W
 B

ID
D

E
R

D
em

ol
iti

on
 a

nd
 A

ba
te

m
en

t
B

P
0

2.
41

57
0,

58
4

$
4

63
,4

15
$

(1
07

,1
69

)
$

N
G

ra
yh

a
w

k
M

is
ce

lla
n

eo
us

 S
tr

uc
tu

re
s

B
P

0
3.

00
53

6,
05

0
$

7
45

,0
00

$
2

08
,9

50
$

N
B

N
B

ui
ld

e
rs

A
rc

h
ite

ct
u

ra
l C

as
e

w
or

k
B

P
0

6.
40

86
7,

72
9

$
8

50
,9

36
$

(1
6

,7
93

)
$

N
B

N
B

ui
ld

e
rs

R
oo

fin
g 

S
ys

te
m

s,
 F

la
sh

in
g 

an
d 

T
rim

B
P

0
7.

50
33

9,
05

5
$

3
51

,0
05

$
11

,9
50

$
N

S
Q

I
In

te
ri

or
 O

pe
ni

n
gs

B
P

0
8.

10
1,

1
17

,0
39

$ 
  

   
9

69
,3

06
$

(1
47

,7
33

)
$

N
B

N
B

ui
ld

e
rs

G
W

B
 W

al
l &

 C
ei

lin
g 

A
ss

e
m

bl
ie

s
B

P
0

9.
29

2,
0

58
,1

57
$ 

  
   

1
,7

80
,1

49
$ 

  
   

(2
78

,0
08

)
$

N
E

nd
er

is
F

lo
or

 C
o

ve
ri

ng
s

B
P

0
9.

60
61

2,
02

9
$

5
03

,3
18

$
(1

08
,7

11
)

$
N

3
45

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n
 &

 F
lo

or
in

g
P

a
in

tin
g 

an
d 

C
o

at
in

gs
B

P
0

9.
90

25
1,

12
5

$
2

93
,2

30
$

42
,1

05
$

N
P

u
rc

el
l P

ai
nt

in
g

In
te

ri
or

 S
pe

ci
a

lti
es

B
P

1
0.

00
1,

1
95

,4
29

$ 
  

   
1

,1
32

,0
00

$ 
  

   
(6

3
,4

29
)

$
N

B
N

B
ui

ld
e

rs
E

le
va

to
r

B
P

1
4.

20
1,

9
46

,6
22

$ 
  

   
1

,8
95

,3
83

$ 
  

   
(5

1
,2

39
)

$
N

B
N

B
ui

ld
e

rs
F

ire
 P

ro
te

ct
io

n
B

P
2

1.
00

28
6,

34
0

$
1

94
,4

81
$

(9
1

,8
59

)
$

N
C

o
sc

o
M

e
ch

a
ni

ca
l

B
P

2
3.

00
7,

3
44

,4
87

$ 
  

   
5

,6
53

,9
97

$ 
  

   
(1

,6
90

,4
90

)
$ 

  
 

N
H

ol
ad

ay
 P

ar
ks

E
le

ct
ric

a
l

B
P

2
6.

00
3,

9
21

,9
59

$ 
  

   
3

,2
75

,1
19

$ 
  

   
(6

46
,8

40
)

$
N

V
E

C
A

 E
le

ct
ri

c
A

llo
w

an
ce

s
B

P
9

0.
00

-
$

1
,0

00
,0

00
$ 

  
   

1
,0

00
,0

00
$ 

  
   

N
A

lte
rn

a
te

s
-

$
4

73
,1

34
$

4
73

,1
34

$
N

T
o

ta
l 

P
ro

je
c

te
d

 M
A

C
C

21
,0

46
,6

05
$ 

  
  

  
19

,5
80

,4
73

$ 
  

  
  

(1
,4

66
,1

32
)

$ 
  

 

D
e

si
g

n 
/ E

st
im

at
in

g 
C

o
nt

in
g

en
cy

0
.0

0%
In

cl
ud

ed
 A

b
ov

e
-

$
-

$
E

sc
a

la
tio

n
0.

00
%

In
cl

ud
e

d 
A

bo
ve

-
$

-
$

C
o

nt
ra

ct
o

rs
 F

ee
 (

%
 o

f M
A

C
C

 -
 B

id
 %

)
5.

58
%

1
,3

24
,8

45
$ 

  
   

1
,0

92
,5

90
$ 

  
   

(2
32

,2
55

)
$

N
e

go
tia

te
d

 S
up

p
or

t 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

(N
S

S
)

1
,4

58
,3

34
$ 

  
   

2
,6

68
,2

69
$ 

  
   

1
,2

09
,9

35
$ 

  
   

S
pe

ci
fie

d 
G

en
er

a
l C

o
nd

iti
on

s 
(S

G
C

s)
5

25
,5

26
$

81
3,

29
5

$
28

7,
76

9
$

S
p

ec
ifi

e
d 

G
en

er
a

l C
o

nd
iti

on
s 

(S
G

C
s)

 -
 A

lte
rn

at
es

-
$

53
,5

09
$

5
3,

50
9

$
S

p
ec

. 
G

C
's

 -
 G

en
e

ra
l L

ia
bi

lit
y 

In
su

ra
nc

e
 (

A
b

ov
e 

R
F

F
P

 M
A

C
C

)
1

.2
0%

3
3,

36
6

$
33

,3
66

$
S

p
ec

. 
G

C
's

 -
 G

C
 P

&
P

 B
on

d 
(A

bo
ve

 R
F

F
P

 M
A

C
C

)
0.

80
%

-
$

22
,2

44
$

22
,2

44
$

N
e

go
tia

te
d

 S
up

p
or

t 
S

er
vi

ce
s 

(N
S

S
)

E
S

T
 D

E
T

A
IL

In
cl

u
de

d 
A

bo
ve

In
cl

u
de

d
 A

bo
ve

-
$

T
ra

d
e 

P
ac

ka
ge

 B
on

d
s 

(S
ee

 S
ub

 P
la

n)
1.

53
%

In
cl

ud
e

d 
A

bo
ve

In
cl

u
de

d 
A

bo
ve

-
$

G
C

C
M

 C
o

nt
in

g
en

cy
 (

%
 o

f 
D

C
C

)
2.

50
%

71
2

,2
82

$
4

89
,5

12
$

(2
22

,7
70

)
$

G
ua

ra
n

te
ed

 M
ax

im
u

m
 P

ric
e

 (
G

M
P

)
53

3
.0

8
$ 

  
   

 
25

,0
67

,5
92

$ 
  

  
  

24
,7

53
,2

58
$ 

  
  

  
(3

14
,3

34
)

$

P
re

co
n

st
ru

ct
io

n 
S

er
vi

ce
s

21
6,

54
5

$
2

46
,5

45
$

30
,0

00
$

B
ui

ld
er

's
 R

is
k 

In
su

ra
nc

e
B

Y
 O

W
N

E
R

-
$

-
$

-
$

G
C

/C
M

 P
e

rf
or

m
a

nc
e

 &
 P

a
ym

en
t B

on
d

In
cl

u
de

d
 w

/S
G

C
s

-
$

-
$

-
$

B
N

B
 In

su
ra

nc
es

In
cl

ud
e

d 
w

/S
G

C
s

-
$

-
$

-
$

B
&

O
 T

a
xe

s
In

cl
u

de
d 

w
/F

ee
-

$
-

$
-

$

T
ot

al
 C

on
tr

a
ct

 C
os

t 
(T

C
C

)
53

7.
69

$ 
  

   
 

25
,2

84
,1

37
$ 

  
  

  
24

,9
99

,8
03

$ 
  

  
  

(2
84

,3
34

)
$

W
a

sh
in

gt
on

 S
ta

te
 S

al
e

s 
T

a
x

9.
90

0%
2,

5
03

,1
29

$ 
  

   
2

,4
74

,9
80

$ 
  

   
(2

8
,1

48
)

$

T
ot

al
 P

ro
je

ct
 C

os
t

27
,7

87
,2

66
$ 

  
  

  
27

,4
74

,7
83

$ 
  

  
  

(3
12

,4
83

)
$

$ 
p

er
 G

S
F

 / 
C

o
m

po
n

en
t G

S
F

59
0.

92
$ 

  
   

 
47

,0
24

C
ol

la
bo

ra
tiv

e 
P

eo
pl

e
. P

ro
g

re
ss

iv
e 

B
u

il
d

e
rs

.
P

A
G

E
: 

1 
of

 1
P

R
IN

T
E

D
: 2

/2
9/

2
02

4





Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

DRAWINGS CHANGE #1 CHANGE #2 CHANGE #3 CHANGE #4
SHEET NUMBER SHEET NAME DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE

VOLUME 1

GENERAL

G0.01  TITLE SHEET 11/6/2023
G0.02  DRAWING INDEX 11/6/2023
G0.03  PROJECT GENERAL NOTES, SYMBOLS, & ABBREVIATIONS 11/6/2023
G1.10  CODE ANALYSIS 11/6/2023
G1.11  CODE ANALYSIS - FIRST FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.12  CODE ANALYSIS - SECOND FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.13  CODE ANALYSIS - THIRD FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.14  CODE ANALYSIS - FOURTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.15  CODE ANALYSIS - FIFTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.16  CODE ANALYSIS - SIXTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.17  CODE ANALYSIS - SEVENTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.18  CODE ANALYSIS - EIGHTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.19  CODE ANALYSIS - NINTH FLOOR 11/6/2023
G1.20  CODE ANALYSIS - TENTH FLOOR 11/6/2023

ARCHITECTURAL

A0.01  TYPICAL ADA ACCESSIBILITY 11/6/2023
A0.02  TYPICAL ASSEMBLY DETAILS 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
AD1.10  PARKING LEVEL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.11  FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.12  SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
AD1.13  THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
AD1.14  FOURTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
AD1.15  FIFTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.16  SIXTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.17  SEVENTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
AD1.18  EIGHTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.19  NINTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.20  TENTH FLOOR DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.81  FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.82  SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.83  THIRD FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.84  FOURTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.85  FIFTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.86  SIXTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.87  SEVENTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.88  EIGHTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.89  NINTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD1.90  TENTH FLOOR DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
AD2.01  DEMOLITION ROOF PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.01  SITE PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.10  PARKING LEVEL FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.11  FIRST FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A1.12  SECOND FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
A1.13  THIRD FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
A1.14  FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
A1.15  FIFTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.16  SIXTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.17  SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
A1.18  EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.19  NINTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.20  TENTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A1.40  SCHEDULE OF INTERIOR FINISHES 11/6/2023
A1.41  FIRST FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.42  SECOND FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A1.43  THIRD FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.44  FOURTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.45  FIFTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.46  SIXTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.47  SEVENTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.48  EIGHTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.49  NINTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.50  TENTH FLOOR FINISH PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.80  PARKING LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.81  FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.82  SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.83  THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.84  FOURTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.85  FIFTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.86  SIXTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.87  SEVENTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.88  EIGHTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.89  NINTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A1.90  TENTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
A2.01  ROOF PLAN 11/6/2023
A2.10  BUILDING ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A2.11  BUILDING ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A3.01  ELEVATOR CORE ENLARGED PLANS & SECTIONS 11/6/2023
A3.02  ELEVATOR CORE SECTIONS 11/6/2023
A4.10  ENLARGED PLANS 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A4.11  ENLARGED PLANS 11/6/2023
A4.12  ENLARGED PLANS 11/6/2023
A4.20  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
A4.21  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A4.22  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A4.23  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A4.24  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A4.25  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A4.26  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 11/6/2023
A5.10  EXTERIOR DETAILS 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
A5.12  ROOF DETAILS 11/6/2023
A5.20  INTERIOR DETAILS - CEILINGS 11/6/2023
A5.21  INTERIOR DETAILS - WALLS 11/6/2023
A5.22  INTERIOR DETAILS - WALLS 11/6/2023
A5.23  INTERIOR DETAILS - LOBBY 11/6/2023
A5.24  INTERIOR DETAILS - PERMIT CENTER 11/6/2023
A5.25  CASEWORK DETAILS 11/6/2023

PAGE: 1 of 6



Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

A5.26  CASEWORK DETAILS 11/6/2023
A5.27  CASEWORK DETAILS 11/6/2023
A5.28  INTERIOR DETAILS - FLOORING 11/6/2023
A5.30  ELEVATOR DETAILS 11/6/2023
A6.10  DOOR SCHEDULE AND TYPES 11/6/2023
A6.11  WINDOW SCHEDULE 11/6/2023
A6.12  DOOR AND RELITE DETAILS 11/6/2023
A7.10  PARKING LEVEL SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.11  FIRST FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.12  SECOND FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.13  THIRD FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.14  FOURTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.15  FIFTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.16  SIXTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.17  SEVENTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.18  EIGHTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.19  NINTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.20  TENTH FLOOR SIGNAGE PLAN 11/6/2023
A7.21  SIGNAGE TYPES 11/6/2023
A8.11  FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023
A8.12  SECOND FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
A8.13  THIRD FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023
A8.14  FOURTH FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023
A8.17  SEVENTH FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023
A8.18  EIGHTH FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN 11/6/2023

STRUCTURAL

S0.00  STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
S0.20  TYPICAL INTERIOR LIGHT GAGE STEEL DETAILS 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
S0.21  TYPICAL INTERIOR LIGHT GAGE STEEL DETAILS 11/6/2023
S5.51  DETAILS 11/6/2023 11/30/2023

MECHANICAL

M0.01  MECHANICAL LEGEND 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
MD1.10  GARAGE MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.11  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.12  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.13  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.14  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.15  FIFTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.16  SIXTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.17  SEVENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.18  EIGHTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.19  NINTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD1.20  TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
MD2.01  OVERALL ROOF & PENTHOUSE MECHANCIAL DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.01  GARAGE MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.02  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.03  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.04  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.05  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.06  FIFTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.07  SIXTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.08  SEVENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.09  EIGHTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.10  NINTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.11  TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023
M1.21  OVERALL ROOF & PENTHOUSE MECHANICAL PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M1.22  OVERALL ROOF & PENTHOUSE MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
M1.31  ROOF & PENTHOUSE MECHANICAL PHASING PLANS I 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M1.32  ROOF & PENTHOUSE MECHANICAL PHASING PLANS II 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M2.01  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
M2.02  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.03  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.04  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.05  FIFTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.06  SIXTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.07  SEVENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.08  EIGHTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.09  NINTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M2.10  TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL PIPING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M3.01  FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M3.02  SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M3.03  THIRD FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M3.04  FOURTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M3.05  FIFTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
M3.06  SIXTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
M3.07  SEVENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M3.08  EIGHTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
M3.09  NINTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
M3.10  TENTH FLOOR MECHANICAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 11/6/2023
M4.01  ENLARGED MECHANICAL PLANS I 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M4.11  EXISTING MECHANICAL SECTIONS I 11/6/2023
M5.01  MECHANICAL DETAILS I 11/6/2023
M5.02  MECHANICAL DETAILS II 11/6/2023
M5.03  MECHANICAL DETAILS III 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M6.01  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES I 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M6.02  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES II 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M6.03  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES III 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
M6.04  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES IV 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M6.05  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES V 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M6.06  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES VI 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M6.07  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES VII 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
M6.08  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES VIII 11/6/2023
M6.09  MECHANICAL SCHEDULES VIIII 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
M7.01  MECHANICAL CONTROLS I 11/6/2023
M7.02  MECHANICAL CONTROLS II 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M7.03  MECHANICAL CONTROLS III 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M7.04  MECHANICAL CONTROLS IV 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
M7.05  MECHANICAL CONTROLS V 11/6/2023
M7.06  MECHANICAL CONTROLS VI 11/6/2023

PLUMBING

P0.01  PLUMBING LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES 11/6/2023

PAGE: 2 of 6



Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

PD1.11  FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.12  SECOND FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.13  THIRD FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.14  FOURTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.15  FIFTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.16  SIXTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.17  SEVENTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.18  EIGHTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.19  NINTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD1.20  TENTH FLOOR PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD2.01  ROOF AND PENTHOUSE PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
PD4.01  ENLARGED PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS I 11/6/2023
P1.00  PLUMBING FOUNDATION PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.10  GARAGE PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.11  FIRST FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.12  SECOND FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.13  THIRD FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.14  FOURTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.15  FIFTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.16  SIXTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.17  SEVENTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.18  EIGHTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.19  NINTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P1.20  TENTH FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P2.01  ROOF AND PENTHOUSE PLUMBING PLAN 11/6/2023
P4.01  ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS I 11/6/2023
P4.02  ENLARGED PLUMBING PLANS II 11/6/2023
P5.01  PLUMBING DETAILS I 11/6/2023
P5.02  PLUMBING DETAILS II 11/6/2023
P5.03  PLUMBING DETAILS III 11/6/2023
P6.01  PLUMBING SCHEDULES I 11/6/2023
P6.02  PLUMBING SCHEDULES II 11/6/2023

ELECTRICAL

E0.01  ELECTRICAL LEGEND 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E0.02  SYSTEMS LEGEND 11/6/2023
E0.03  GENERAL NOTES 11/6/2023
E0.04  LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE & SEQUENCE OF OPERATION 11/6/2023
E0.05  ROOM LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULE 1 11/6/2023
E0.06  ROOM LIGHTING CONTROL SCHEDULE 2 11/6/2023
E0.07  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE 1 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E0.08  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE 2 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E0.09  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE 3 11/6/2023
E0.10  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE 4 11/6/2023
E0.11  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CONNECTION SCHEDULE 5 11/6/2023
E1.01  ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
ED2.00  GARAGE - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.01  FIRST FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.02  SECOND FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.03  THIRD FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.04  FOURTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.05  FIFTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.06  SIXTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.07  SEVENTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.08  EIGHTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.09  NINTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.10  TENTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED2.11  PENTHOUSE - DEMOLITION LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
ED3.00  GARAGE - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
ED3.01  FIRST FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.02  SECOND FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
ED3.03  THIRD FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
ED3.04  FOURTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
ED3.05  FIFTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.06  SIXTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.07  SEVENTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/8/2023
ED3.08  EIGHTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.09  NINTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.10  TENTH FLOOR - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED3.11  PENTHOUSE - DEMOLITION POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
ED4.01  FIRST FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
ED4.02  SECOND FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
ED4.03  THIRD FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
ED4.04  FOURTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
ED4.05  SEVENTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
ED4.06  EIGHTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
ED4.07  PENTHOUSE - SYSTEMS DEMOLITION PLAN 11/6/2023
E2.00  GARAGE - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
E2.01  FIRST FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.02  SECOND FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.03  THIRD FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.04  FOURTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.05  FIFTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E2.06  SIXTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E2.07  SEVENTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.08  EIGHTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E2.09  NINTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E2.10  TENTH FLOOR - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E2.11  PENTHOUSE - LIGHTING PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.00  GARAGE - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E3.01  FIRST FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.02  SECOND FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E3.03  THIRD FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
E3.04  FOURTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
E3.05  FIFTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.06  SIXTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.07  SEVENTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
E3.08  EIGHTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.09  NINTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.10  TENTH FLOOR - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023
E3.11  PENTHOUSE - POWER PLAN 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E4.00  GARAGE - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023
E4.01  FIRST FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.02  SECOND FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E4.03  THIRD FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E4.04  FOURTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E4.05  FIFTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023

PAGE: 3 of 6



Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

E4.06  SIXTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.07  SEVENTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
E4.08  EIGHTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.09  NINTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.10  TENTH FLOOR - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.11  PENTHOUSE - SYSTEMS PLAN 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
E4.30  ENLARGED POWER PLANS 11/6/2023
E4.40  ENLARGED SYSTEMS PLANS 11/6/2023
E5.01  ELECTRICAL DETAILS 11/6/2023
E6.01  ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.02  ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.10 ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATION 12/8/2023
E6.11  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 1 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.12  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 2 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.13  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 3 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.14  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 4 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.15  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 5 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.16  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 6 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.17  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 7 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.18  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 8 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.19  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 9 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.20  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 10 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.21  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 11 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.22  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 12 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.23  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 13 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.24  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 14 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.25  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 15 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.26  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 16 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.27  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 17 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.28  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 18 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.29  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 19 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.30  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 20 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
E6.31  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 21 11/6/2023 11/30/2023 12/6/2023
E6.32  ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES 22 11/30/2023
E7.01  SYSTEMS DETAILS I 11/6/2023
E7.02  SYSTEMS DETAILS II 11/6/2023
E7.03  SYSTEMS DETAILS III 11/6/2023
E7.04  SYSTEMS DETAILS IV 11/6/2023

FIRE ALARM

FA0.01  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION LEGEND AND  NOTES 11/6/2023
FA0.02  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION RISER DIAGRAM  AND NOTES 11/6/2023
FA1.00  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - GARAG PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.01  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - FIRST  FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.02  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - SECOND FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.03  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - THIRD FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.04  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.05  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - FIFTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.06  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - SIXTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.07  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - SEVENT FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.08  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.09  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - NINTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.10  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - TENTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FA1.11  FIRE ALARM  / EMERGENCY  COMMUNICATION SYSTEM - ROOF PLAN 11/6/2023

FIRE PROTECTION

FX1.01  FIRE PROTECTION FIRST FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.02  FIRE PROTECTION SECOND FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.03  FIRE PROTECTION THIRD FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.04  FIRE PROTECTION FOURTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.05  FIRE PROTECTION FIFTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.06  FIRE PROTECTION SIXTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.07  FIRE PROTECTION SEVENTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.08  FIRE PROTECTION EIGHTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.09  FIRE PROTECTION NINTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023
FX1.10  FIRE PROTECTION TENTH FLOOR PLAN 11/6/2023

SPECIFICATIONS
SECTION NUMBER DESCRIPTION DATE

DIVISION 00

00 01 07  Seals Page 11/30/2023
00 01 10  Table of Contents 11/30/2023
00 50 00  Contracting Forms and Supplements - GCCM Agreement 2/3/2023
00 50 01.1  GMP Amendment - AIA A133 Exhibit A-2019 2/3/2023
00 50 02  Cost Responsibility Matrix 2/3/2023
00 50 02.1  Attachment No. 1 - Cost Responsibility Matrix 2/3/2023
00 50 03  Attachment No. 2 - Form of Construction Cost Estimate 2/3/2023
00 50 04  Attachment No. 3 - Form of Cost Summary 2/3/2023
00 50 05  Attachment No. 4 - Form of Contract Documents 2/3/2023
00 50 06  Attachment No. 5 - List of Negotiated Support Services 2/3/2023
00 50 07  Attachment A1 - Scope of Work for Preconstruction Services 2/3/2023
00 50 08  GCCM Preconstruction Work Plan 2/3/2023
00 50 08.1  Attachment A2 - GCCM Preconstruction Work Plan 2/3/2023
00 50 09  Attachment B - Insurance Requirements 2/3/2023
00 50 10  Attachment C - Prevailing Wage Rate Information 2/3/2023
00 68 00  Apprentice Utilization Reporting 2/3/2023
00 72 00  General Conditions of the Contract for Construction 2/3/2023

DIVISION 01

01 11 00  Summary of Work 2/3/2023
01 25 00  Substitutions 2/3/2023
01 26 00  Construction Change Directive AIA Document G714 - 2017 2/3/2023
01 26 00  Change Order AIA Document G714-2017 2/3/2023
01 26 00  Contract Modificatoins 2/3/2023
01 26 00  PR GCCM Summary 2/3/2023
01 26 00  PR Sub Summary 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Application Certification of Payment AIA G702-1992 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Certificate of Payment of Labor and Materials 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Monthly Subcontractor List and Certificatons 2/3/2023

PAGE: 4 of 6



Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

01 29 76  Progress Payments_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Retainage Bond 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Retainage Escrow Agreement 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Schedule of Values 2/3/2023
01 29 76  Statement of Intent to Pay Prevailing Wages 2/3/2023
01 31 00  Architect's Supplemental Instructions AIA G710-2017 2/3/2023
01 31 00  Everett Request for Information 2/3/2023
01 31 00  Project Management Coordination 2/3/2023
01 31 19  Project Meetings 2/3/2023
01 32 16  Construction Progress Schedule 2/3/2023
01 32 16  Short Interval Schedule 2/3/2023
01 32 16.1  Sample Pages_OAC 2/3/2023
01 33 00  Electronic Data Release 2/3/2023
01 33 00  Submittal Procedures_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 35 23  Safety Requirements_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 42 00  References 2/3/2023
01 45 00  Contractor Quality Control Daily Report 2/3/2023
01 45 00  Contractor Quality Control 2/3/2023
01 45 23  Testing and Inspection_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 50 00  Temporary FACILITIES AND CONTROLS GCCM 2/3/2023
01 50 00  Utility Shutdown Request 2/3/2023
01 71 23  Field Engineering 2/3/2023
01 73 39  Cutting and Patching_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 74 00  Construction Waste Management 2/3/2023
01 75 00  Test Engineer Services_GCCM 2/3/2023
01 77 00  Asbestos-free Certification 2/3/2023
01 77 00  Closeout Procedures 2/3/2023

01 77 00  Lead-free Certification 2/3/2023
01 78 36  Warranties 2/3/2023
01 91 00  Commissioning 2/3/2023

DIVISION 02

02 41 00  Demolition 11/6/2023

DIVISION 03

03 30 00  Cast-in-Place Concrete 11/6/2023
03 35 11  Concrete Floor Finishes 11/6/2023

DIVISION 05

05 12 00  Structural Steel Framing 11/6/2023
05 40 00  Cold-Formed Metal Framing 11/6/2023
05 50 00  Metal Fabrications 11/6/2023

DIVISION 06

06 10 00  Rough Carpentry 11/6/2023
06 20 00  Finish Carpentry 11/6/2023
06 41 00  Architectural Wood Casework 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
06 83 16  Fiberglass Reinforced Paneling 11/6/2023

DIVISION 07

07 01 50.19  Preparation for Re-Roofing 11/6/2023
07 21 00  Thermal Insulation 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
07 26 00  Vapor Retarders 11/6/2023
07 27 00  Air Barriers 11/6/2023
07 52 00  Modified Bituminous Membrane Roofing 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
07 62 00  Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim 11/6/2023
07 72 00  Roof Accessories 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
07 90 05  Joint Sealers 11/6/2023

DIVISION 08

08 11 13  Hollow Metal Doors and Frames 11/6/2023
08 14 16  Flush Wood Doors 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
08 43 13  Aluminum-Framed Storefronts 11/6/2023
08 56 59  Service and Teller Window Units 11/6/2023
08 71 00  Door Hardware 11/6/2023
08 80 00  Glazing 11/6/2023

DIVISION 09

09 05 61  Common Work Results for Flooring Preparation 11/6/2023
09 21 16  Gypsum Board Assemblies 11/6/2023 12/12/2023
09 30 00  Tiling 11/6/2023
09 51 00  Acoustical Ceilings 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
09 54 26  Suspended Wood Ceilings 11/6/2023
09 65 00  Resilient Flooring 11/6/2023
09 68 13  Tile Carpeting 11/6/2023
09 72 00  Wall Coverings 11/6/2023
09 84 14  Acoustic Stretched-Fabric Wall and Ceiling Systems 11/6/2023
09 84 30  Sound-Absorbing Wall and Ceiling Units 11/6/2023
09 90 00  Painting and Coating 11/6/2023 11/30/2023
09 93 00  Staining and Transparent Finishes 11/6/2023 11/30/2023

DIVISION 10

10 11 00  Visual Display Units 11/6/2023
10 12 00  Display Cases 11/6/2023
10 14 00  Signage 11/6/2023
10 21 13.16  Plastic-Laminate-Clad Toilet Compartments 11/6/2023
10 26 01  Wall and Corner Guards 11/6/2023
10 28 00  TOILET ACCESSORIES 11/6/2023
10 44 00  Fire Protection Specialties 11/6/2023
10 82 13  Exterior Grilles and Screens 11/6/2023

DIVISION 11

11 30 13  Residential Appliances 11/6/2023

DIVISION 12

12 24 00  Window Shades 11/6/2023
12 36 00  Countertops 11/6/2023

PAGE: 5 of 6



Everett Municipal Building - TI
ATTACHMENT D - DOCUMENT LIST

BID PACKAGE MANUAL
FORM OF CONTRACT

00 52 00

DIVISION 13

13 08 00  Seismic Restraint For Non-Structural Components 11/6/2023

DIVISION 14

14 21 00  Electric Traction Elevators 11/6/2023

DIVISION 20

20 00 00  General Mechanical Requirements 11/6/2023

DIVISION 21

21 13 15  Wet Pipe Automatic Sprinkler Systems for Tenant Improvements 11/6/2023

DIVISION 22

22 05 13  Common Motor Requirements for Plumbing Equipment 11/6/2023
22 05 17  Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for Plumbing Piping 11/6/2023
22 05 23  General-Duty Valves for Plumbing Piping 11/6/2023
22 05 48  Vibration and Seismic Controls for Plumbing Piping and Equipment 11/6/2023
22 07 19  Plumbing Piping Insulation 11/6/2023
22 10 05  Plumbing Piping 11/6/2023
22 10 06  Plumbing Piping Specialties 11/6/2023
22 30 00  Plumbing Equipment 11/6/2023
22 40 00  Plumbing Fixtures 11/6/2023

DIVISION 23

23 05 13  Motors & Variable Drives 11/6/2023
23 05 23  Valves for HVAC Piping 11/6/2023
23 05 29  Hangers & Supports for HVAC Piping & Equipment 11/6/2023
23 05 48  Vibration & Seismic Control 11/6/2023
23 05 53  Mechanical Identification for HVAC Piping & Equipment 11/6/2023
23 05 93  Air System Testing & Balancing 11/6/2023
23 05 95  Water System Balancing 11/6/2023
23 07 13  Equipment Ductwork Insulation 11/6/2023
23 07 19  HVAC Piping Insulations 11/6/2023
23 09 00  Energy Management  & Controls (DDC) 11/6/2023 12/6/2023 12/8/2023
23 11 19  HVAC Piping Specialties 11/6/2023
23 11 23  Pumps for HVAC Equipment 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
23 20 00  Hydronic System 11/6/2023 12/8/2023
23 21 00  Sleeves & Seals for HVAC Piping & Equipment 11/6/2023
23 23 00   Refrigerant Piping System 11/6/2023
23 25 00  Water Treatment (Hydronic Systems) 11/6/2023
23 31 13  Steel Ductwork 11/6/2023
23 33 00  HVAC Specialties 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
23 34 23  Exhaust Fans 11/6/2023
23 36 00  VAV Terminal Box Units 11/6/2023
23 37 00  Air Terminals 11/6/2023
23 52 33  Boiler (Electric) 11/6/2023
23 64 00  Air Cooled Chillers 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
23 73 00  Air Handling Units with Coils 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
23 81 45  Variable Refrigerant Zone System 11/6/2023
23 90 00  Mechanical Demolition 11/6/2023

DIVISION 26

26 00 00  Electrical General Conditions 11/6/2023
26 00 05  Electrical-Existing Systems 11/6/2023
26 05 19  Wires and Cables 11/6/2023 12/6/2023
26 05 26  Grounding 11/6/2023
26 05 32  Outlet and Pull Boxes 11/6/2023
26 05 33  Raceway 11/6/2023
26 05 34  Metal Clad Cable (Type MC) and Fittings 11/6/2023
26 05 39C  Floor Outlet Devices Poke Through 11/6/2023
26 05 73  Electrical System Studies 11/6/2023
26 09 23  Network Digital Lighting Control System 11/30/2023
26 22 13  Dry-Type Transformers 11/6/2023
26 24 13  Switchboards 11/6/2023
26 24 16  Panelboards 11/6/2023
26 24 19  Motor Controllers 11/6/2023
26 27 26  Switches Receptacles 11/6/2023
26 28 13  Fuses 11/6/2023
26 28 16  Disconnects & Fused Switches 11/6/2023
26 32 13.16  Emergency Generator 11/6/2023
26 36 23  Automatic Transfer Switches Time Delay Neutral 11/6/2023
26 43 00  TVSS_TPS & IT 11/6/2023
26 50 00  Lighting 11/6/2023

DIVISION 27

27 00 00  Low Voltage Systems General Requirements 11/6/2023
27 05 28  Pathways for Communications Systems 11/6/2023
27 20 00  Data and Voice Infrastructure 11/6/2023

DIVISION 28

28 13 00  Access Control System 11/6/2023
28 16 00  Intrusion Alarm System 11/6/2023
28 31 76  Fire Alarm and Emergency Comm System 11/6/2023 12/12/2023

APPENDIX

Appendix A  Asbestos Report 11/6/2023

PAGE: 6 of 6




























	EMB - Public Works TI - GCCM GMP Amendment _SD
	EMB - BN Builders Perfomance and Payment Bond
	EMB - BN Builders Retainange Bond

